

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC05-1732

Lower Tribunal No.: 16-1999-CF-1156-AXXX

JAMES BELCHER,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Christopher J. Anderson, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0976385
645 Mayport Road, Suite 4-G
Atlantic Beach, FL 32233
(904) 246-4448
Court-Appointed
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

ARGUMENT FOR EACH ISSUE..... 7

Issue 1: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant suffered from ineffective assistance of trial counsel in connection with trial counsel’s failure to object and request a curative instruction in response to the State’s voir dire comments to jurors misstating the State’s burden of proof and misstating the Defendant’s presumption of innocence
..... 7

Issue 2: The Trial Court Erred in Not Finding that the Defendant Received Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Connection With Allowing Comments Denigrating the Role of Jury
..... 12

Issue 3: The trial Court erred in not finding ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with trial counsel’s failure to object and request a curative instruction for the State’s voir dire comment which failed to distinguish defense’s lesser burden of proof to establish mitigating circumstances
.....16

Issue 4: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with trial counsel’s failure to object and request curative instruction for the state’s voir dire comment indicating that the defendant has burden of proving mitigating circumstances must outweigh the aggravating circumstances, rather than vice-versa
..... 20

Issue 5: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with trial counsel’s failure to object and request a curative instruction for the State’s comments indicating that a killing done instantly after deciding to kill is premeditated, first-degree murder
..... 24

Issue 6: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with the prosecutor’s comments which suggested to the jury that the State need not prove intent for first degree murder
..... 32

Issue 7: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with his trial lawyer’s concession that the victim suffered a sexual battery, the predicate offense for the felony first-degree murder conviction in this case
..... 38

Issue 8: The trial Court erred in not finding that the Defendant received ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with impermissible appeals to the jurors’ emotions and sympathy
.....43

Issue 9: The trial Court erred in not finding ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with not using a defense

gynecologist to counter the state’s expert’s opinions that the physical evidence indicated that the Defendant committed forcible, sexual battery 48

Issue 10: The trial Court erred in not finding that Defendant’s trial counsel was ineffective in failing to object to the nonstatutory aggravating circumstances of the nutritious food, diversions, risk of escape, and incurrence of additional taxpayer expenses of prisoners who do not receive death sentences55

Issue 11: The trial Court erred in not finding ineffective assistance of counsel in failing to call additional nonstatutory mitigation witnesses to testify at penalty phase of trial 60

A. Wanda Reddick, Family Friend..... 61

B. Dedrick Baker, Defendant’s Stepson..... 62

C. James Belcher Sr., the Defendant’s Father..... 63

D. Bernice Johnson, Defendant’s Aunt..... 65

E. Harriet Jarrett, Another Aunt..... 66

F. Helen Deas, Another Aunt..... 67

Issue 12: Withdrawn

Issue 13: Withdrawn

Issue 14: The trial Court erred in not finding ineffective assistance of counsel in connection with the cumulative errors of trial counsel

.....	71
CONCLUSION.....	73
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	74
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Ake v. Oklahoma
470 U.S. 68 (1985).....54

Arnold v. State
892 So.2d 1172 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)..... 29

Bassett v. State
451 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989).....69

Bedoya v. State
634 So.2d 203 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)..... 28, 35

Bedoya v. State
779 So.2d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)..... 32, 36, 37

Belcher v. State
851 So.2d 678 (Fla. 2003).....2, 34

Brady v. Maryland
373 U.S. 83..... 6

Brooks v. Kemp
762 F.2d 1383 (11th Cir. 1985).....57, 58

Brooks v. State
762 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....47, 57

Boling v. State
297 So.2d 317 (Fla. 3d DCA 1974)..... 12

Boyd v. State
910 So.2d 167 (Fla. 2005).....29, 37

Caldwell v. Mississippi

472 U.S. 320 (1988).....	14, 15
<u>Chestnut v. State</u>	
538 So.2d 820 (Fla. 1989).....	29
<u>Cobb v. State</u>	
376 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1979).....	44
<u>Cohen v. Pollack</u>	
674 So.2d 879 (Fla. 2000).....	47
<u>Combs v. State</u>	
525 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1988).....	14
<u>Cunningham v. Sant</u>	
928 F.2d 1006 (11 th Cir. 1991).....	70
<u>Daniels v. State</u>	
108 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1959).....	32
<u>Davis v. State</u>	
190 So. 2d 159 (Fla. 1939).....	37
<u>Dino v. State</u>	
405 So. 2d 213 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981).....	36, 37
<u>Downs v. Dugger</u>	
514 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<u>Edwards v. State</u>	
428 So.2d 357 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983).....	34
<u>Ford v. State</u>	
802 So.2d 1121 (Fla. 2001).....	19
<u>Francis v. Spraggins</u>	

720 F.2d 1190 (11 th Cir. 1983).....	42
<u>Goutis v. Express Transport</u> 699 So.2d 757 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1997).....	47
<u>Gurganus v. State</u> 451 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1984).....	29
<u>Harris v. Dugger</u> 874 F. 2d 756 (11 th Cir. 1989).....	69
<u>Henry v. State</u> 613 So.2d 429 (Fla. 1992).....	19
<u>Huff v. State</u> 622 So.2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	13, 20, 32, 43
<u>In re Winship</u> 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	10, 23
<u>Jackson v. Dugger</u> 837 F.2d 1467 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	22, 23
<u>Jones v. State</u> 612 So.2d 1370 (Fla. 1993).....	44
<u>Julien v. State</u> 917 So.2d 213 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2005).....	8, 12, 16, 20, 24, 32, 38, 43, 49, 55, 60
<u>Kenley v. Armontrout</u> 937 F.2d 298 (8 th Cir. 1991).....	70
<u>Kimmelman v. Morrison</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	70

<u>King v. State</u>	
623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993).....	47
<u>Lawrence v. State</u>	
831 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 2002).....	54
<u>Linehan v. State</u>	
442 So.2d 244 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983).....	34
<u>Mann v. Dugger</u>	
844 F.2d 1446 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	15
<u>Matthews v. State</u>	
177 So. 321 (Fla. 1937).....	36
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Zapata</u>	
601 So.2d 239 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992).....	47
<u>McCutchen v. State</u>	
96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957).....	37
<u>McMann v. State</u>	
555 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1951).....	58
<u>Middleton v. Dugger</u>	
849 F.2d 491 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	69, 70
<u>Miller-Bey v. Stine</u>	
159 F. Supp. 2d 657 (E.D. Mich. 2001).....	28, 35
<u>Mills v. State</u>	
714 So.2d 1198 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1998).....	42
<u>Niber v. State</u>	
574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990).....	19

<u>Nixon v. Singletary</u>	
758 so.2d 618 (Fla. 2000).....	42
<u>Norman v. Gloria Farms, Inc.</u>	
668 So.2d 1016 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1996).....	47
<u>Oglesby v. State</u>	
235 So.2d 558 (Fla. 1954).....	11
<u>Osborne v. Shillinger</u>	
861 F.2d 612 (10 th Cir. 1988).....	54
<u>Parker v. State</u>	
795 So.2d 1096 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001).....	10, 23
<u>Peek v. Kemp</u>	
784 F.2d 1479 (11 th Cir. 1986).....	21
<u>People v. Brisbon</u>	
106 Ill. 2d 342,478 N.E. 402 (Illinois 1982).....	58
<u>Pinder v. State</u>	
53 So.2d 639 (Fla. 1951).....	11
<u>Pop v. State</u>	
441 So.2d 1073 (Fla. 1983).....	59
<u>Rachael v. State</u>	
714 So.2d 192 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001).....	47
<u>Rhodes v. State</u>	
547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989).....	47
<u>Robinson v. State</u>	
707 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1998).....	72

<u>Sanchez v. State</u>	
182 So.2d 645 (Fla. 1938).....	11
<u>Schad v. Arizona</u>	
501 U.S. 624 (1990).....	10
<u>Shannon v. State</u>	
463 So.2d 589 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1985).....	28, 35
<u>Shellito v. State</u>	
701 So.2d 837 (Fla. 1997).....	59
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u>	
114 S.Ct. 2187 (1994).....	57
<u>State v. Gunsby</u>	
670 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1996).....	72
<u>State v. Lara</u>	
581 So.2d 11288 (Fla. 1991).....	69
<u>State v. Michael</u>	
530 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1988).....	69
<u>State v. Murray</u>	
443 So.2d 955 (Fla. 1984).....	44
<u>State v. Williams</u>	
797 So.2d 1235 (Fla. 2001).....	30, 31
<u>State v. Williams</u>	
254 So.2d 548 (1971).....	38
<u>State v. Wilson</u>	
686 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1996).....	11

<u>Stephens v. State</u>	
748 So.2d 1028 (Fla. 1999).....	7, 12, 16, 20, 24, 32, 38,43, 48, 55, 60
<u>Stevens v. State</u>	
552 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1989).....	69
<u>Stewart v. State</u>	
549 So.2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....	23
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u>	
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	8, 12, 16, 20, 24, 32, 38, 42, 43, 49, 55, 60,71, 72
<u>Summer v. Shuman</u>	
483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	22
<u>Taylor v. State</u>	
583 So.2d 323 (Fla. 1991).....	47
<u>Thompson v. Dugger</u>	
515 So.2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	22
<u>Thomas v. State</u>	
838 So.2d 535 (Fla. 2003).....	14
<u>U.S. v. Brown</u>	
43 F.3d 618 (3 rd Cir. 1995).....	11
<u>U.S. v. De Masi</u>	
40 F. 3d 1306 (1 st Cir.1994).....	28, 35
<u>U.S. v. Gainey</u>	
111 F. 3d 834 (3 rd Cir. 1997).....	47

<u>U.S. v Johnstone</u>	
107 F. 3d 200 (3 rd Cir. 1997).....	29, 36
<u>U.S. v. Swanson</u>	
943 F.2d 1070 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	42
<u>U.S. v. Varner</u>	
748 F.2d 925 (4 th Cir. 1984).....	28, 35
<u>U.S. v. Washington</u>	
819 F. 2d 221 (9 th Cir. 1997).....	28, 36
<u>Vinella v. State</u>	
833 So.2d 192 (Fla. 5 th DCA 2002).....	36, 37
<u>Walls v. State</u>	
641 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	19
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u>	
497 U.S. 639 (1990).....	19
<u>Waters v. State</u>	
486 So.2d 614 (Fla.5th DCA 1986).....	29, 31
<u>Wiggins v. Smith</u>	
537 U.S. 1231 (2003).....	70
<u>Williams v. U.S.</u>	
179 F. 2d 644 (5 th Cir. 1950).....	28, 35
<u>Woodson v. North Carolina</u>	
428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	59
<u>Worden v. State</u>	
603 So.2d 581 (1992).....	38

<u>Zant v. Stephens</u>	
432 U.S. 862 (1983).....	21
<u>Zide v. State</u>	
212 So.2d 788 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968).....	58

STATUTES

Fla. Stat. §782.04(1)(a).....	29
Fla. Stat. §921.121.....	58

CONSTITUTIONS

Art. 1, §9, Fla. Const.....	10, 23, 48, 54, 59
Art. 1, §16, Fla. Const.....	12, 15, 19, 23, 24, 31, 38, 42, 48, 54, 59, 70, 72
Art. 1, §17, Fla. Const.....	59
Art. 1, §22, Fla. Const.....	12, 15, 19, 24, 31, 38, 48, 54, 59, 70 72
Amend. 5, U.S. Const.....	10, 23, 48, 54, 59
Amend. 6, U.S. Const.....	12, 15, 19, 23, 31, 38, 42, 48, 54, 59, 70, 72

Amend. 8, U.S. Const.....	59
Amend. 14, U.S. Const.....	10, 12, 15, 19, 23, 31,38, 42, 48, 54, 59, 70, 72

STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTIONS

Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 3.7.....	10
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 7.2.....	26, 27
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 7.11.....	19
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim) 7.11(2).....	21
